

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:24-CV-02046-JEB

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE AKS’s PROHIBITION ON “ANY REMUNERATION” IS NOT LIMITED TO CORRUPT TRANSACTIONS 1

 A. OIG’s interpretation is supported by on-point caselaw..... 1

 B. Vertex cannot add exceptions to Congress’s carefully calibrated scheme 5

 C. The Beneficiary Inducement Statute is a distinct statute with a different scope, not a “civil counterpart” to the AKS..... 7

 D. Offering patients \$70,000 in free fertility services in exchange for purchasing federally reimbursable healthcare is not “analogous” to driving a voter to a polling location..... 8

 E. The AKS’s inclusion of a “kickback, bribe, or rebate” is neither superfluous nor does it limit the reach of “*any* remuneration” 9

 F. Vertex provides no other, persuasive reason to disregard the AKS’s text..... 10

II. VERTEX’S OFFER OF \$70,000 IN FREE FERTILITY SERVICES IN EXCHANGE FOR PURCHASE OF ITS PRODUCT WOULD VIOLATE THE AKS, IF UNDERTAKEN WITH THE REQUISITE SCIENTER..... 11

III. THE COURT *CANNOT* INCORPORATE INTO THE AKS AN EXCEPTION THAT CONGRESS EXCLUDED FROM THE STATUTE..... 14

IV. VERTEX IS PROVIDING PATIENTS WITH FERTILITY TREATMENTS THROUGH CMS’s MODEL DEMONSTRATION; THAT CMS TEST PROVIDES NO BASIS ON WHICH TO PERMIT VERTEX’S FAR MORE EXPANSIVE PROGRAM..... 17

V. VERTEX’S CHALLENGE TO OIG’S ADVISORY OPINION REGULATIONS CONTINUES TO IGNORE KEY STATUTORY TEXT 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allegheny Def. Project v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n,
964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....20

Am.’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC,
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)16

Babb v. Wilkie,
589 U.S. 399 (2020)7

Garland v. Cargill,
144 S. Ct. 1613 (2024)3

George v. McDonough,
596 U.S. 740 (2022)15

Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,
587 U.S. 370 (2019)7

Pfizer, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
42 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022),
cert.denied, 143 S. Ct. 626 (2023) 4, 11, 14

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)16

United States v. Greber,
760 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1985)10

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023)2, 3, 4, 5

United States v. McClatchey,
217 F.3d 823 (2000)9, 10, 15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 4415

18 U.S.C. § 7065

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7d20

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a)(7) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2) 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(A)–(L) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(B) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(D) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(5)(A)(iii)20

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(5)(B)20

52 U.S.C. § 10307(c) 8

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(ii) 7, 18

42 C.F.R. § 1003.11015

OTHER SOURCES

Induce, Ahdictionary.com, <https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=induce>14

Biden-Harris Administration Takes Next Steps to Increase Access to Sickle Cell Disease Treatments, CMS.gov (Dec. 4, 2024), available at <https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/biden-harris-administration-takes-next-steps-increase-access-sickle-cell-disease-treatments>17
